highway or railroad heretofore laid out or constructed, or which may hereafter be laid out or constructed in the said Bay of Superior; provided, that the piers, docks and wharves hereby authorized shall conform to the grade of such highway, street or railroad heretofore laid out or constructed and shall in no wise interfere with, obstruct, hinder or prevent the use or operation of any such highway, street or railroad, or the construction, use or operation of any railroad or railroad tracks which may hereafter be laid out or constructed in the Bay of Superior.

SECTION 2. The said Lucius W. Safford and May erect William J. Conan, their heirs, assigns and asso-sheds etc. ciates are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain at any place or places on or along said piers, docks and wharves hereinbefore authorized, such sheds, warehouses, stores, elevators and mills as to the said Safford and Conan, their heirs and assigns, shall seem requisite or necessary, and may charge, receive and collect rents and tolls for the use of the said piers and other structures hereinbefore authorized.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE. - The foregoing act, having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his ap-ERNST G. TIMME, proval.

April 2, 1883.

Secretary of State.

[No. 210, S.]

[Published April 16, 1883.]

CHAPTER 256.

AN ACT to authorize the building of a bridge across the Wisconsin river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. M. Woodruff, S. P. Berry and Authorized to George Bacon of the county of Adams, and Thomas construct bridge. P. Naughtin and F. Winser of the county of Juneau, and such other persons as shall associate with them and the assigns of the persons so associated, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain for the use of the persons so associated and their assigns, a bridge across the Wisconsin

river, from any point in the town of Quincy in said county of Adams to the opposite bank of said river in the county of Juneau, upon lands which they may have the right to use therefor.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE.—The foregoing act having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature, in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

April 2, 1883.

ERNST G. TIMME, Secretary of State.

[No. 474, A.]

[Published April 11, 1883.]

CHAPTER 257.

AN ACT to amend chapter 181 of the revised statutes, entitled "of offenses against the lives and persons of individuals."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to offenses against the lives and persons of individuals.

Section 1. Section 4387 of chapter 181 of the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended by striking out the words "not more than two years nor less than one year," and inserting in lieu thereof, "not more than five years nor less than one year," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 4387. Any person who shall, without lawful authority, forcibly or secretly confine or imprison another, within this state, against his will, or who shall forcibly carry or send another out of this state, or from place to place within this state, against his will and without lawful authority, or who shall, without such authority, forcibly seize, confine, inveigle or kidnap another, with intent to cause such person to be secretly confined or imprisoned in this state, against his will, or to be sent or carried out of this state, against his will, or to be sold as a slave, or in any way held to service, against his will, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than five years nor less than one year, and such offense may be tried in the county where it is committed, or in any county into which the person so kidnapped may be carried or sent; and upon the trial thereof, the consent thereto of the persons so seized, confined, in-